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Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
Michigan Public Health Institute

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Michigan Public Health Institute (the "Institute") as of
and for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 and the related notes to the financial statements, which
collectively comprise the Institute's basic financial statements, as listed in the table of contents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our
audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller
General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable
assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the
risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no
such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the basic financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of Michigan Public Health Institute as of December 31, 2020 and 2019 and the changes in its financial
position and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America

Emphasis of Matter 

As described in Note 2 to the financial statements, the COVID-19 pandemic has had a significant impact on the
operations of the Institute. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.
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To the Board of Directors
Michigan Public Health Institute

Required Supplemental Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's
discussion and analysis be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although
not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, which
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the
required supplemental information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States
of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and
comparing the information for consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial
statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not
express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide
us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated July 14, 2021 on our
consideration of Michigan Public Health Institute's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, grant agreements, and other matters. The
purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial
reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government
Auditing Standards in considering Michigan Public Health Institute's internal control over financial reporting and
compliance.

July 14, 2021
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Michigan Public Health Institute 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
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Our discussion and analysis of Michigan Public Health Institute’s (“MPHI”) financial performance provides additional 
narrative of MPHI’s financial activities for the fiscal years ended 2020 and 2019.  The following information should 
be read in conjunction with MPHI’s audited financial statements and related footnotes.  

Financial Highlights 

MPHI continues to grow as an organization, both from a financial perspective and expanding on our vision of building 
a world where tomorrow is healthier than today. In 2020 MPHI continued to seek out new partnerships and expend 
our relationships with existing partners as we sought to expand capacity, provide technical expertise, and advance 
our shared agenda with diverse partners. Our partnerships have made us increasingly aware of the critical role of 
public health and the need to advance understanding of that role. This need continues to be reflected by the increase 
in our corporate operating revenue by 36% to $135,346,568 in 2020 compared to 2019 and demonstrates the critical 
importance of the power of public health. 

Overview of the Annual Report 

MPHI is a not-for-profit organization reporting under proprietary fund accounting for business-type activities as 
required by Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements—
and Management’s Discussion and Analysis—for State and Local Governments. This annual report consists of a 
series of financial statements, containing management’s discussion and analysis (this section) and the basic 
financial statements. The financial statements also include notes, which explain some of the more significant 
information contained within the statements and provide more detailed data. 

Proprietary Fund Statement 

The proprietary fund statement reports business-type activities for MPHI as a whole using accounting methods 
similar to those used by private-sector companies, full accrual accounting.  The statement of net position includes 
all of MPHI’s assets, liabilities and net position; MPHI has no deferred outflows/inflows of resources.  The 
statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net position accounts for all of the current year’s revenues and 
expenses when earned or incurred regardless of when cash is received or paid.

The net position of the proprietary fund is reported in the statement of net position.  Net position is one way to 
measure MPHI’s financial health.  Increases or decreases in MPHI’s net position are one indicator of whether its 
financial position is improving or deteriorating.



Michigan Public Health Institute 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 
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Net Position 

MPHI’s net position at December 31, 2020 was $13,395,163.  The following table shows, in a condensed format, 
the current year’s net position and changes in net position compared to the prior two years: 

Other assets fluctuated between 2018 and 2020 due to changes in cash and grants and contracts receivable 
balances at the respective years end, which is based on the timing of customer payments.  Capital assets 
decreased from 2019 to 2020 due to disposal & retirement of obsolete equipment, software & hardware. 

Total liabilities fluctuate from 2018 to 2020 primarily due to changes in the accounts payable balance, which is 
impacted by the timing of payment processing. 

Net position increased 14% percent from a year ago - increasing from $11,789,371 to $13,395,163. In contrast, 
last year’s net position increased by 12% percent. A portion of the overall increase in net position from 
operations during 2020 was provided by market-related increases in MPHI’s investment portfolio and for COVID 
relief funding. 

Unrestricted net position is the part of net position that can be used to finance day-to-day operations and it 
increased by $2,240,126 largely due to COVID relief funding.  This represents an increase of 26% percent. The 
current level of unrestricted net position for our activities stands at $10,701,631, or about 8% of total 
expenditures.  

2018 2019 2020 Change

Percent 

Change

Other Assets 22,147             20,564    36,106     15,542         76%

Capital Assets 445           1,342         1,091         (251)  ‐19%

Total Assets 22,593    21,906           37,197   15,291         70%

Total Liabilities 12,074    10,117           23,802   13,685         135%

Net Position

Net investments in capital assets 445         1,342             1,091     (251)  ‐19%

Restricted 1,581      1,985             1,602     (383)  ‐19%

Unrestricted 8,492      8,462             10,702   2,240           26%

Total Net Position 10,518            11,789        13,395            1,606           14%



Michigan Public Health Institute 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 
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Changes in Net Position 

The following table (in thousands) compares MPHI’s Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net 
Position for the year ending December 31, 2020 and years ending December 31, 2019 and 2018. 

MPHI’s total revenue increased by 36% or $35,951,592 over prior year. The increase was driven by a 
$36,120.183 increase in programmatic work. The majority of the additional programmatic work was due to 
funding from the Michigan Department of Health and Human Services with emphasis on COVID relief funding.  
Net investment income fluctuates based on the market conditions.   

Expenses increased by $35,616,563 during the year, a 36% increase, of which $34,045,806 was due to an 
increase in programmatic activity. This was primarily driven by COVID relief funding from the Michigan 
Department of Health & Human Services. Management and general activities account for the remaining 
$1,570,757 increase in expenses based on additional compensation & benefits cost, and professional services. 

2018 2019 2020 Change 

Percent 

Change

Revenue

Grants and contracts $94,938 $98,624 $134,744 $36,120 37%

Net investment income ($189) $579 $437 ($142) ‐25%

Miscellaneous $623 $629 $603 ($26) ‐4%

Total revenue $95,372 $99,832 $135,784 $35,952 36%

Program Expenses

Center for Data Management and Translational Research $2,462 $3,265 $2,766 ($499) ‐15%

Center for Healthy Communities $2,815 $3,239 $3,624 $385 12%

Center for Health Equity Practice $1,885 $1,197 $1,320 $123 10%

Center for National Prevention Initiatives $1,632 $2,588 $2,120 ($468) ‐18%

Center for Child and Family Health $2,090 $866 $936 $70 8%

Center for Strategic Health Partnerships $5,555 $7,320 $4,813 ($2,507) ‐34%

Strategy Control Services $2,061 $4,561 $5,774 $1,213 27%

Business Solutions Group $38,204 $24,585 $16,411 ($8,174) ‐33%

Education and Communications Services $2,674 $2,565 $2,314 ($251) ‐10%

Cancer Control Services $1,167 $1,138 $1,097 ($41) ‐4%

Collaborative Projects $318 $1,417 $1,181 ($236) ‐17%

Affiliate Programs $22,832 $33,502 $38,682 $5,180 15%

COVID Projects $0 $0 $39,251 $39,251 100%

Management and general $11,548 $12,318 $13,889 $1,571 13%

Total expenses $95,243 $98,561 $134,178 $35,617 36%

Change in net Position $129 $1,271 $1,606 $335 26%
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis (Continued) 
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Capital Assets 

At December 31, 2020, 2019, and 2018, MPHI’s investment in capital assets were as follows:  

The decrease in Capital Assets is due to the disposal of retired assets in 2020 mostly due to the closing of our 
Holt Data Center.  

Economic Factors and Next Year’s Budgets and Rates 

2020 saw unprecedented change due to the COVID-19 pandemic.  MPHI not only continued focused attention 
on public health crises such as opioid addiction, water quality, racism and violence as a public health problem, 
but also responded to the unexpected COVID-19 pandemic. MPHI managed about $39M in additional funding 
to help the state respond to the pandemic.  Looking forward MPHI anticipates a consistent operating budget 
within our Centers plus additional COVID-19 response funding We strive to find innovative strategies to promote 
and support public health by applying MPHI’s ability to navigate the complex public health landscape. 

Contacting MPHI’s Financial Management 

This financial report is intended to provide MPHI funders, customers, and other interested parties with a general 
overview of MPHI’s finances and to demonstrate MPHI’s accountability for the funding it receives. If you have 
questions about this report or need additional information, we welcome you to contact MPHI at 2436 Woodlake 
Circle, Okemos, MI  48864. 

2018 2019 2020

Building Improvements 326$                       326$                       44$             

Computer Software 2,249         2,273         1,855        

Computer Hardware 1,031         2,369         1,437        

Computer Related furniture and fixtures 23              23   23  

Equipment 2,515         2,606         831           

Less: accumulated depreciation (5,699)       (6,254)        (3,098)      

445$                       1,342$                   1,092$                 



Michigan Public Health Institute

Statement of Net Position

December 31, 2020 and 2019

2020 2019

Assets
Current assets:

Cash $ 5,502,048 $ 9,661,330
Investments 4,099,897 3,383,379
Grants and contracts receivable 24,510,433 6,073,552

Prepaid expenses 1,993,385 1,445,464

Total current assets 36,105,763 20,563,725

Noncurrent assets - Net capital assets subject to depreciation 1,091,537 1,342,429

Total assets 37,197,300 21,906,154

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 15,584,929 3,589,077
Accrued liabilities and other:

Accrued salaries and wages 3,108,575 3,088,174
Reserve for accrued leave and fringe pool 4,928,546 3,217,522

Unearned revenue 180,087 222,010

Total liabilities 23,802,137 10,116,783

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 1,091,537 1,342,429
Restricted - Expendable grant/contract projects 1,601,995 1,985,438

Unrestricted 10,701,631 8,461,504

Total net position $ 13,395,163 $ 11,789,371

See notes to financial statements. 7



Michigan Public Health Institute

Statement of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

2020 2019

Operating Revenue
Grants and contracts $ 134,744,143 $ 98,623,960

Miscellaneous 602,425 628,895

Total operating revenue 135,346,568 99,252,855

Program Expenses
Center for Nursing Workforce and Policy - 80,109
Center for Data Management and Translational Research 2,765,648 3,184,039
Center for Healthy Communities 3,623,806 3,239,441
Center for Health Equity Practice 1,319,596 1,196,966
Center for National Prevention Initiatives 2,120,083 2,588,339
Center for Child and Family Health 936,072 866,448
Center for Strategic Health Partnerships 4,812,649 7,320,201
Collaborative projects 1,181,206 1,417,045
Cancer Control Services 1,096,871 1,138,122
Strategy Services Division 5,774,041 4,560,998
Business Solutions Group 16,411,093 24,585,293
Education and Communication Services 2,314,241 2,564,555
COVID-19 Projects 39,251,241 -
Affiliate programs 38,682,439 33,501,626

Management and general 13,888,993 12,318,236

Total program expenses 134,177,979 98,561,418

Operating Income 1,168,589 691,437

Nonoperating Revenue - Investment income - Net 437,203 579,325

Change in Net Position 1,605,792 1,270,762

Net Position - Beginning of year 11,789,371 10,518,609

Net Position - End of year $ 13,395,163 $ 11,789,371

See notes to financial statements. 8



Michigan Public Health Institute

Statement of Cash Flows

Years Ended December 31, 2020 and 2019

2020 2019

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Receipts from grants and contracts $ 116,485,134 $ 95,468,934
Payments to suppliers (58,308,147) (51,033,199)
Payments to employees and fringes (61,876,160) (49,115,132)

Net cash used in operating activities (3,699,173) (4,679,397)

Cash Flows Used in Capital and Related Financing Activities - Purchase
of capital assets (180,794) (1,452,259)

Cash Flows from Investing Activities
Investment income and changes in market value 437,203 579,325
Purchases of investment securities (1,588,031) (1,024,312)
Proceeds from sale and maturities of investment securities 871,513 502,277

Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (279,315) 57,290

Net Decrease in Cash (4,159,282) (6,074,366)

Cash - Beginning of year 9,661,330 15,735,696

Cash - End of year $ 5,502,048 $ 9,661,330

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash from Operating
Activities

Operating income $ 1,168,589 $ 691,437
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash from operating

activities:
Depreciation and amortization 431,686 555,098
Changes in assets and liabilities:

Grants and contracts receivable (18,436,881) (3,818,402)
Prepaid expenses (547,921) (150,369)
Accounts payable 11,995,852 (3,143,482)
Accrued and other liabilities 1,711,024 675,727
Accrued salaries and wages 20,401 386,062

Unearned revenue (41,923) 124,532

Total adjustments (4,867,762) (5,370,834)

Net cash used in operating activities $ (3,699,173) $ (4,679,397)

See notes to financial statements. 9



Michigan Public Health Institute

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2020 and 2019

Note 1 - Nature of Business

Michigan Public Health Institute (the "Institute" or MPHI) is a nonprofit corporation, authorized in Public
Act 264 of 1989. It is a cooperative venture of Michigan Department of Health and Human Services
(MDHHS), University of Michigan, Michigan State University, and Wayne State University. Each of the
aforementioned organizations has designated board of director positions. The Institute's mission is to
work with you to promote health and advance well-being for all. Michigan Public Health Institute is a
nonprofit corporation exempt from federal income tax under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue
Code. Substantially all revenue arises from grants from governmental units, other nonprofit organizations,
and foundations.

Program expenses relate to the Institute's aforementioned mission and are described as follows:

Center for Data Management and Translational Research (CDMTR) is dedicated to working with
partners to collect, analyze, and use data and information for health system and population health
improvement. The team, composed of evaluators, researchers, statisticians, and health information
specialists, is capable of designing a project from start to finish or contributing specific roles. CDMTR
expertise includes grant writing, evaluation design, survey research, focus groups, using large
administrative data sets, geographic information systems, data visualization, analysis, and provision of
technical assistance. The work of CDMTR is interdisciplinary and intersectoral, grounded in the
understanding that health and well-being are products of interacting social systems, community
collaboration, policy, economics, relationships, and behavior. CDMTR also supports the advancement of
the nursing field and works to address Michigan's nursing shortage. The team provides evaluation,
technical assistance, and consultation on issues and programs related to the health care workforce and
policy, with focus on the nursing workforce and its regulation, education, and practice.

Center for Healthy Communities (CHC) works collaboratively with partners to improve public health
systems and the health of communities. CHC specializes in community-based research and evaluation
and provides capacity-building assistance in performance management, quality improvement, and
community health assessment, as well as health improvement planning, strategic planning, and
workforce development. With rich experience in a wide range of topic areas, a majority of CHC's
approach is community based and participatory, ensuring that processes and products align with
partners' values, needs, and priorities. CHC houses MPHI's Center for Native Health & Wellness, which
serves native communities as they pursue optimal health and well-being for their people. 

Center for Health Equity Practice (CHEP) helps those who work in public health and related fields
understand health equity and social justice to address the social determinants of health and reduce the
likelihood that people are disadvantaged because of their race, class, or gender. CHEP collaborates with
multisector partners to implement programs, conduct research and evaluation, and support strategies that
address the root causes of inequities, including workshops, technical assistance, training, facilitation,
coaching, and consultations centered around the practice of equity and social justice. Projects within the
Center for Health Equity Practice speak directly to issues of poverty, inequality, and the social systems
that contribute to them.

Center for National Prevention Initiatives (CNPI) supports several projects and resources to help
improve and sustain local, state, and national efforts to reduce infant and child mortality by providing
support and training and technical assistance to fatality review programs throughout the U.S. CNPI
houses the Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA)-funded National Center for Fatality
Review and Prevention, the Data Coordinating Center for the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
(CDC), and NIH's Sudden Unexpected Infant Death and Sudden Death in the Young Case Registry.
CNPI also receives funding from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) to implement a
fire education and safety program in high-risk communities across the U.S. CNPI collaborations include
national, state, and local partners on a wide range of strategies that strengthen existing maternal child
health and injury programs. The goal of all CNPI programs is to learn from child deaths in order to
prevent future deaths and ultimately reduce risks to children and families.
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Michigan Public Health Institute

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2020 and 2019

Note 1 - Nature of Business (Continued)

Center for Child and Family Health (CCFH) collaborates with multidisciplinary stakeholders to prevent
infant and child mortality, improve pregnancy outcomes, promote oral health, strengthen supports to
vulnerable populations, and increase the health and well-being of children and families. Staff work on
surveillance and data management systems, policy compliance monitoring, program evaluation, needs
assessments, training and technical assistance, and quality improvement projects. They are experts in
facilitation, focus groups, and qualitative and quantitative methods to guide program and policy strategies.

Center for Strategic Health Partnerships (CSHP) provides expertise to build infrastructure and staff
capacity to ensure successful implementation of state and national initiatives to improve the health of the
public. Services include: technical assistance on project development, project management, and strategic
planning; creation of financial systems, data systems, and training systems; consultation on data
collection and analysis and manuscript preparation; and workforce development, including succession
planning and mentoring of management-level staff. CSHP provides effective engagement of patients and
families in project development and research design.

Strategy Services Division includes a portfolio of work designed to strategically position MPHI to
address various social determinants of health, such as juvenile justice and supporting formerly
incarcerated people. MPHI serves as the care coordination agency of Michigan's Juvenile Justice Re-
Entry Program. MPHI works with partners and communities to improve successful transitions of youth
from juvenile residential treatment facilities or programs into their local community. By planning for a
youth's transition and providing clear connections to supports and services, MPHI and the community
position youth to succeed and lead productive and independent lives. Success in this mission enables our
youth to achieve a higher quality of life and keep our communities safe for everyone. Cultural
responsiveness is a key tenet of the work and is emphasized as a distinct focus on culturally responsive
engagement. The culturally responsive engagement work is dedicated to ensuring the people who are
most impacted are at the center of conversations that seek to find solutions to problems affecting them.
The services are developed around culturally defined values, knowledge, and beliefs of the population
served and the context in which they occur. The staff engage with clients on culturally responsive
approaches for evaluation, learning, research, training, facilitation, and strategic planning. Racial and
cultural stereotypes, prejudices, racism, and other forms of intolerance, injustice, and oppression are
challenged and addressed through this work. The Strategy Services Division includes the work of the
Center for Culturally Responsive Engagement, the Center for Social Enterprise, the Center for
Technology Solutions, and the Business Solutions Group.

Center for Culturally Responsive Engagement (CCRE) engages with partners on culturally responsive
approaches for the strategic use of learning, evaluation, research, training, facilitation, and planning. We
systematically identify and address racism, cultural stereotypes, and other forms of intolerance, injustice,
and oppression. Our partners are philanthropic, governmental, nonprofit and academic institutions and
historically marginalized groups to drive social processes where their voices have previously been
silenced. We see cultural differences as assets and leverage culturally responsive engagement as a tool
for advancing equity and social justice by shifting power to those impacted for decision-making, policy
and practice development, systems transformation and social change.

The Center for Social Enterprise (CSE) applies an entrepreneurial focus in the field of public health and
human services with the goal of helping its clients fulfill their diverse missions to deliver high-value
services. CSE has a primary focus of serving the health care and health coverage sector of state
government by augmenting its efforts in policy, program delivery, information technology, procurement,
and human resources.

Center for Technology Solutions strives to create innovative and strategic technology solutions to
address public health challenges. Our experienced team of developers and technical staff work together
with our partners to design, develop, test, host, and support complex and secure websites and
applications. Our goal is to connect people to data that supports public health decision making and
increases efficiency. We have been a trusted health data partner since 2004 and continue to innovate
and evolve to support the changing needs of our clients and the changing face of technology.
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Michigan Public Health Institute

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2020 and 2019

Note 1 - Nature of Business (Continued)

Business Solutions Group provides expertise to build infrastructure and capacity to ensure successful
implementation of state and national initiatives designed to improve the health of Michigan’s Medicaid
population. The BSG team is composed of individuals with bachelor’s and master’s degrees,
certifications, and specialized skills in the areas of nursing, social work, auditing, business administration,
business process mapping, business requirements, contract management, staff augmentation, project
management, medical coding, correctional health care, strategic planning, and facilitation.

Collaborative Projects - The grants and contracts office provides collaborative program services for
federal, state, and local agencies. The Institute is the prime contractor on these projects and issues
subcontracts to a variety of agencies whose specialized expertise is unique to the agency. The Institute
manages collaborative projects with MDHHS and works in partnership to monitor progress of projects in
order to provide high-quality fiscal management.

Cancer Control Services - The Cancer Control Services program provides evaluation expertise to the
State of Michigan's cancer control programs. It offers technical assistance in such areas as cancer
prevention, patient navigation, referral, tracking and follow up; strategic planning, partnership and event
coordination; administration and fiduciary responsibilities; quality assurance and improvement in cancer-
related services; and database management. Expertise is also provided in statistics, financial analysis,
and hiring support.

Education and Communication Services (ECS) works with multiple partners both in person and
virtually to expand the knowledge and capacity to promote public health. ECS offers event management
for learning events ranging from one-day workshops to multiday conferences; creates communication
strategies and products while helping brand overall messages; facilitates processes to support productive
brainstorming, strategic planning, and process improvement; and builds custom online training courses
and multimedia presentations with a focus on outcomes-based education and real-world application. In
addition, ECS manages the Interactive Learning Center (ILC) at MPHI, where a number of these planning
and educational events occur, and offers continuing education services for many events throughout the
year. 

Affiliate Programs assist MDHHS in reaching its public health goals by broadening their responsiveness
in the areas of program delivery, human resources, budget, and contract support. Affiliate services utilize
augmentation as a strategy to staff projects and respond to business objectives in partnership with
MDHHS. Affiliate Programs' contributions include filling skill gaps and extending capacity as needed in
support of State of Michigan managers.

COVID-19 Response - MPHI expanded capacity and resources, supporting the State's response to
COVID-19 through several unique projects to provide Michigan communities with the resources they
needed to remain safe. Existing team members and surge staff hired during the pandemic were agile and
flexible, accepting the charge of assisting the State of Michigan through a major public health crisis.
Some of the key COVID-19 projects include:

Community Health Emergency Coordinating Center (CHECC) - At the onset of the stay-at-home
executive order, MPHI provided support for the MDHHS Community Health Emergency Coordination
Center (CHECC). 

Rapid Response Initiative (RRI) - This project was community-based and funded by the state’s
Coronavirus Task Force on Racial Disparities. The RRI project provided funding for Michigan initiatives
responding to community needs associated with the disparate impacts of COVID-19 on communities of
color.

Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) Project - This project included administering thousands of
applications and transactions in order to provide Michigan communities facing some of the most critical
PPE shortages with the ability to purchase necessary PPE for those who needed it most.
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Michigan Public Health Institute

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2020 and 2019

Note 1 - Nature of Business (Continued)

Stay Well Crisis Counseling Program - This was a Rapid Response Project supported by Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) disaster funding. MPHI was able to support MDHHS as they
worked within the project’s aggressive timeline to address the immediate needs of those struggling with
emotional health due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies

Accounting and Reporting Principles 

The Institute follows accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP), as
applicable to governmental units. Accounting and financial reporting pronouncements are promulgated by
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). Based on these criteria, there are no component
units of the Institute that are to be included in the reporting entity. Other organizations, including not-for-
profit organizations, are considered governmental and required to comply with GASB if one or more of
the following characteristics are met: (i) popular election of officers or appointment (or approval) of a
controlling majority of the members of the organization's governing body by officials of one or more state
or local governments, (ii) the potential for unilateral dissolution by a government with the net assets
reverting to a government, or (iii) the power to enact and enforce a tax levy. The following is a summary
of the significant accounting policies used by the Institute:

Basis of Accounting 

The Institute follows the business-type activities requirements of GASB Statement No. 34, Basic Financial
Statements and Management's Discussion and Analysis for State and Local Governments. The Institute
meets the grandfather provisions under GASB 34, paragraph 147, for entities that were reporting under
the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants (AICPA) not-for-profit model as of the date of
Statement No. 34. The Institute uses the economic resources measurement focus and the full accrual
basis of accounting. Revenue is recorded when earned, and expenses are recorded when a liability is
incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 

Report Presentation 

In accordance with government accounting principles, a government-wide presentation with program and
general revenue is not applicable to special purpose governments engaged only in business-type
activities. 

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposit, and short-term investments with a
maturity date of three months or less when acquired. 

Investments 

Debt and equity securities are reported at fair value with unrealized gains and losses included in
earnings.

Grants and Contracts Receivable 

The Institute's grants and contracts receivable are composed primarily of receivables from federal and
nonfederal granting agencies. Grants and contracts receivable are stated at billed amounts. The
receivables are deemed fully collectible, and no provision for uncollectible accounts was considered
necessary.

Concentration of Grants 

The Institute received approximately 93 and 90 percent of its grant revenue from MDHHS for 2020 and
2019, respectively.
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Michigan Public Health Institute

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2020 and 2019

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Prepaid Expenses 

Certain payments to vendors reflect payments made by the Institute that are applicable to future fiscal
years.

Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which include property and equipment, are reported on the statement of net position.
Capital assets are defined by the Institute as assets with an initial cost of more than $10,000 and an
estimated useful life in excess of one year. Such assets are recorded at historical cost and depreciated
principally using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives. Donated capital assets are
recorded at estimated acquisition value at the date of donation. Costs of maintenance and repairs are
charged to expense when incurred.

Depreciable
Life - Years

Building improvements 3
Computer software 3-5
Computer hardware 5
Computer-related furniture and fixtures 7
Equipment 5

Reserve for Accrued Leave and Fringes 

It is the Institute's policy to permit employees to accumulate earned but unused sick and vacation pay
benefits. Sick pay and vacation pay is accrued for the estimated amount that the Institute will pay upon
employment termination. 

A reserve for fringes is recorded when amounts reimbursed by the Institute's funders for fringe benefits
exceed actual expenditures. This balance is monitored by management, and the aim is to not have more
than 60 days of expenses in the reserve. Over-/undercollections are adjusted in the following year as
permitted by the Institute's federally approved cost allocation plan and indirect cost rate approval.

Unearned Revenue 

Unearned revenue consists of amounts received from grant funding sources in advance. Funds received
and unexpended at December 31 are accounted for as unearned revenue on the statement of net
position. When eligibility requirements of GASB 33 are met, revenue is recorded and unearned revenue
is reduced. 

Grants and Contracts 

The Institute receives federal, state, and local grants and contracts, which are classified as exchange or
nonexchange, depending on the contract or grant requirements. Revenue from nonexchange grants and
contracts is recognized when all eligibility requirements, including time requirements, are met. Grants and
contracts may be restricted for specific operating purposes. Revenue from exchange grants and
contracts is recognized when the service is provided.

Functional Allocation of Expenses 

Costs of providing the program and support services have been summarized on a functional basis in the
statement of revenue, expenses, and changes in net position. Costs have been allocated between the
various program and support services based on time and square footage.
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Michigan Public Health Institute

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2020 and 2019

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

Operating Classification 

The Institute distinguishes operating revenue and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenue
and expenses generally result from providing services in connection with the Institute's principal ongoing
operations. The principal operating revenue of the Institute is charges for grants and contracts activity.
Operating expenses for these activities include the cost of services and administrative expenses and may
include depreciation on capital assets. All revenue and expenses not meeting this definition are reported
as nonoperating revenue and expenses. In the statement of revenue, expenses, and changes in net
position, operating expenses are reported as program expenses.

Net Position 

Net position of the Institute is classified in three components. Net investment in capital assets consists of
capital assets net of accumulated depreciation and is reduced by the current balances of any outstanding
borrowings used to finance the purchase or construction of those assets. Expendable restricted net
position use by the Institute is subject to externally imposed constraints that can be fulfilled by actions of
the Institute pursuant to those constraints or that expire by the passage of time. Unrestricted net position
is the remaining net position that is not subject to externally imposed constraints. Unrestricted net position
may be designated for specific purposes by action of management or the board of directors.

Net Position Flow Assumption 

The Institute will sometimes fund outlays for a particular purpose from both restricted and unrestricted
resources. In order to calculate the amounts to report as restricted net position and unrestricted net
position in the statement of net position, a flow assumption must be made about the order in which the
resources are considered to be applied. It is the Institute's policy to consider restricted net position to
have been depleted before unrestricted net position is applied.

Upcoming Accounting Pronouncements 

In June 2017, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board issued Statement No. 87, Leases, which
improves accounting and financial reporting for leases by governments. This statement requires
recognition of certain lease assets and liabilities for leases that previously were classified as operating
leases and recognized as inflows of resources or outflows of resources based on the payment provisions
of the contract. It establishes a single model for lease accounting based on the foundational principle that
leases are financings of the right to use an underlying asset. Under this statement, a lessee is required to
recognize a lease liability and an intangible right-to-use lease asset, and a lessor is required to recognize
a lease receivable and a deferred inflow of resources. See Note 6 for the Institute's summary of current
operating leases that will be impacted by the new standard. The provisions of this statement were
originally effective for the Institute's financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020 but were
extended to December 31, 2022 with the issuance of GASB Statement No. 95, Postponement of the
Effective Date of Certain Authoritative Guidance.

In March 2020, the GASB issued Statement No. 93, Replacement of Interbank Offered Rates. With the
London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) expecting to cease existence in its current form at the end of
2021, this statement addresses accounting and financial reporting implications that result from the
replacement of an interbank offered rate (IBOR) in hedging derivative instruments and leases. The
removal of LIBOR as an appropriate benchmark interest rate for a hedging derivative instrument is
effective for the Institute's financial statements for the December 31, 2022 fiscal year. All other
requirements of the statement are effective for the Institute's financial statements for the December 31,
2021 fiscal year. Lease modification requirements are effective one year later.
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Michigan Public Health Institute

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2020 and 2019

Note 2 - Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

In June 2020, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board issued GASB Statement No. 97, Certain
Component Unit Criteria, and Accounting and Financial Reporting for Internal Revenue Code Section 457
Deferred Compensation Plans. While this standard had certain aspects impacting defined contribution
pension and OPEB plans and other employee benefit plans that were effective immediately, it also
clarifies when a 457 should be considered a pension plan or an other employee benefit plan to assist in
the application of GASB Statement No. 84 to these types of plans. The Institute is currently evaluating the
impact this standard will have on the financial statements when adopted. The provisions of this statement
related to 457 plans are effective for the Institute's financial statements for the year ending December 31,
2022.

Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and
liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the
reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from
those estimates.

Adoption of New Accounting Pronouncements

Effective December 31, 2020, the Institute adopted the Governmental Accounting Standards Board
Statement No. 84, Fiduciary Activities. This statement establishes criteria for identifying fiduciary activities
of all state and local governments. An activity meeting the criteria should be reported in a fiduciary fund in
the basic financial statements. There were no fiduciary funds to be reported in the basic financial
statements.

Effective December 31, 2020, the Institute adopted GASB Statement No. 97, Certain Component Unit
Criteria, and Accounting and Financial Reporting for Internal Revenue Code Section 457 Deferred
Compensation Plans. The Institute adopted the portion of the standard impacting defined contribution
pension and OPEB plans and other employee benefit plans that were effective along with GASB 84. 

COVID-19 Pandemic

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of a respiratory disease caused
by a new coronavirus a pandemic. First identified in late 2019 and now known as COVID-19, the outbreak
has impacted millions of individuals worldwide. In response, many countries have implemented measures
to combat the outbreak that have impacted global business operations. As a result, the Institute
experienced a significant increase in funding received and disbursed by being a vital partner in executing
the State's response to the COVID-19 pandemic. In addition to providing support to the State, the Institute
has added subject matter expertise to communities and nonprofit partners.

Note 3 - Cash and Investments

Cash and investments are reported in the financial statements as follows:

2020 2019

Cash $ 5,502,048 $ 9,661,330
Investments 4,099,897 3,383,379

Total cash and investments $ 9,601,945 $ 13,044,709
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Michigan Public Health Institute

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2020 and 2019

Note 3 - Cash and Investments (Continued)

These amounts are classified into the following cash and investment categories:

2020 2019

Deposits with financial institutions $ 5,502,048 $ 9,661,330
Investments - Reported at fair value:

Debt securities/Debt mutual funds 1,147,561 882,129
Equity securities/Equity mutual funds 2,842,889 2,404,008
Money market funds 109,447 97,242

Total $ 9,601,945 $ 13,044,709

The Institute's cash and investments are subject to several types of risk, which are examined in more
detail below:

Custodial Credit Risk of Bank Deposits

Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a bank failure, the Institute's deposits may not be
returned to it. The Institute does not have a deposit policy for custodial credit risk. For the years ended
December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Institute had $10,235,907 and $11,785,013, respectively, of bank
deposits (certificates of deposit and checking and savings accounts) that were uninsured and
uncollateralized. The Institute believes that, due to the dollar amounts of cash deposits and the limits of
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) insurance, it is impractical to insure all deposits. As a
result, the Institute evaluates each financial institution with which it deposits funds and assesses the level
of risk of each institution; only those institutions with an acceptable estimated risk level are used as
depositories.

Interest Rate Risk 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of investments will decrease as a result of a rise in interest
rates. The Institute's investment policy does not restrict investment maturities.

At December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Institute had debt security and debt mutual fund investments with a
weighted-average maturity of 1.32 and 4.49 years, respectively. These investments were rated either 3/5
or 4/5 by Morningstar at both December 31, 2020 and 2019.

Credit Risk

State law limits investments in commercial paper to the top two ratings issued by nationally recognized
statistical rating organizations. The Institute has no investment policy that would further limit its
investment choices. 

Fair Value Measurements

The Institute categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by
generally accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to
measure the fair value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets
or liabilities, Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs, and Level 3 inputs are significant
unobservable inputs. Investments that are measured at fair value using net asset value per share (or its
equivalent) as a practical expedient are not classified in the fair value hierarchy below. There were no
Level 2 or Level 3 investments at December 31, 2020 or 2019.

In instances where inputs used to measure fair value fall into different levels in the above fair value
hierarchy, fair value measurements in their entirety are categorized based on the lowest level input that is
significant to the valuation. The Institute's assessment of the significance of particular inputs to these fair
value measurements requires judgment and considers factors specific to each asset or liability. 
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Michigan Public Health Institute

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2020 and 2019

Note 3 - Cash and Investments (Continued)

The Institute has the following recurring fair value measurement as of December 31, 2020 and 2019: 

Debt and equity securities classified in Level 1 are valued using prices quoted in active markets for those
securities.

Note 4 - Capital Assets

Major classes of fixed assets consist of the following at December 31, 2020 and 2019:

Balance
January 1,

2020 Additions
Disposals and
Adjustments

Balance
December 31,

2020

Capital assets being depreciated:
Building improvements $ 325,741 $ - $ (281,644) $ 44,097
Computer software 2,272,852 142,883 (560,980) 1,854,755
Computer hardware 2,369,115 37,911 (969,608) 1,437,418
Computer-related furniture and fixtures 23,345 - - 23,345
Equipment 2,605,642 - (1,775,140) 830,502

Subtotal 7,596,695 180,794 (3,587,372) 4,190,117

Accumulated depreciation:
Building improvements 325,060 681 (281,644) 44,097
Computer software 2,174,172 82,531 (560,980) 1,695,723
Computer hardware 1,270,748 268,931 (969,608) 570,071
Computer-related furniture and fixtures 23,345 - - 23,345
Equipment 2,460,941 79,543 (1,775,140) 765,344

Subtotal 6,254,266 431,686 (3,587,372) 3,098,580

Net capital assets $ 1,342,429 $ (250,892) $ - $ 1,091,537

Balance
January 1,

2019 Additions
Disposals and
Adjustments

Balance
December 31,

2019

Capital assets being depreciated:
Building improvements $ 325,741 $ - $ - $ 325,741
Computer software 2,249,452 23,400 - 2,272,852
Computer hardware 1,030,755 1,338,360 - 2,369,115
Computer-related furniture and fixtures 23,345 - - 23,345
Equipment 2,515,144 90,498 - 2,605,642

Subtotal 6,144,437 1,452,258 - 7,596,695

Accumulated depreciation:
Building improvements 296,095 28,965 - 325,060
Computer software 2,103,956 70,216 - 2,174,172
Computer hardware 984,915 285,833 - 1,270,748
Computer-related furniture and fixtures 23,345 - - 23,345
Equipment 2,290,858 170,083 - 2,460,941

Subtotal 5,699,169 555,097 - 6,254,266

Net capital assets $ 445,268 $ 897,161 $ - $ 1,342,429
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Michigan Public Health Institute

Notes to Financial Statements

December 31, 2020 and 2019

Note 5 - Line of Credit

As of December 31, 2020 and 2019, the Institute had a line of credit of $7,500,000 with a local bank.
Interest for the line of credit is charged at the London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) plus 2.5 percent
(an effective rate of 2.65 percent at December 31, 2020 and an effective rate of 4.32 at December 31,
2019). The line of credit is collateralized by furniture and equipment of the Institute. The annual fee for the
line is $500, and the line expires on October 31, 2021. No balances were outstanding on the line of credit
at December 31, 2020 and 2019. 

Note 6 - Operating Leases

The Institute leases office space, vehicles, and equipment under operating lease agreements with varying
terms, maturing in 2025.

Future minimum lease payments for these leases are as follows:

Years Ending
December 31 Office Space Equipment

2021 $ 1,094,459 $ 2,460
2022 1,146,986 2,460
2023 1,167,423 2,460
2024 1,167,423 2,460
2025 1,167,423 205

Total $ 5,743,714 $ 10,045

Lease expense for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 was $1,209,529 and $1,318,676,
respectively.

Note 7 - Pension Plan

The Institute has adopted a defined contribution retirement plan for its employees. It is authorized under
Internal Revenue Code Section 403(b) and is called the Michigan Public Health Institute Tax Sheltered
Annuity Plan. Contributions are applied to group or individual annuity contracts or custodial contracts.

All employees who work more than 20 hours per week are generally eligible to participate in the plan. The
employees enter into salary reduction agreements, which determine the amount of their contribution to
the plan. Employer contributions vest immediately. The Institute also contributes to the plan an amount
equal to 5 percent of the employee's compensation for 2019 and 6 percent of the employee's
compensation for 2020. Beginning on October 1, 2001, the Institute adopted an employer matching
contribution on behalf of each participant who is eligible and who made their own salary deferral
contribution. The employer matching contribution is not to exceed 2 percent of the participant's
compensation.

Employer contributions to the 403(b) plan amount totaled $3,504,598 and $2,818,532 for the years ended
December 31, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

Note 8 - Risk Management

The Institute is exposed to various risks of loss related to property loss, torts, errors and omissions,
employee injuries (workers' compensation), and medical benefits provided to employees. The Institute
has purchased commercial insurance for these claims, as well as an umbrella policy. Settled claims
relating to the commercial insurance have not exceeded the amount of insurance coverage in any of the
past three fiscal years. 
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Report on Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards Required by the Uniform Guidance

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
Michigan Public Health Institute

We have audited the financial statements of Michigan Public Health Institute (the "Institute") as of and for the year
ended December 31, 2020 and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the
Institute's basic financial statements. We issued our report thereon dated July 14, 2021, which contained an
unmodified opinion on the financial statements. Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on
the financial statements that collectively comprise the basic financial statements. We have not performed any
procedures with respect to the audited financial statements subsequent to July 14, 2021. 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented for the purpose of additional
analysis, as required by the Uniform Guidance, and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such
information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying
accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been subjected to the
auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including
comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to
prepare the financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the
information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial statements as a whole.

July 14, 2021
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Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of
Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards

Independent Auditor's Report

To Management and the Board of Directors
Michigan Public Health Institute

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of Michigan Public Health Institute (the
"Institute") as of and for the year ended December 31, 2020 and the related notes to the financial statements,
which collectively comprise the Institute's basic financial statements and have issued our report thereon dated
July 14, 2021.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Institute's internal control over
financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Institute's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Institute's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct,
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal
control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the Institute's financial
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal
control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been
identified. 

Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Institute's financial statements are free from
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations,
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of
our audit, and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.
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To Management and the Board of Directors
Michigan Public Health Institute

Purpose of This Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Institute's internal control or on
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards in considering the Institute's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not
suitable for any other purpose.

July 14, 2021
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Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program and Report on Internal Control Over Compliance
Required by the Uniform Guidance

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
Michigan Public Health Institute

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

We have audited Michigan Public Health Institute's (the "Institute") compliance with the types of compliance
requirements described in the U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Compliance Supplement that could
have a direct and material effect on each of the Institute's major federal programs for the year ended December
31, 2020. The Institute's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditor's results section of the
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

Management's Responsibility

Management is responsible for compliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of its
federal awards applicable to its federal programs.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the Institute's major federal programs based
on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above.

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States of America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of
Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for
Federal Awards (the "Uniform Guidance"). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program occurred.
An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the Institute's compliance with those requirements
and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.  

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal
program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Institute's compliance.

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program

In our opinion, the Institute complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred
to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of the major federal programs for the year ended
December 31, 2020. 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance

Management of the Institute is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over
compliance with the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our audit of
compliance, we considered the Institute's internal control over compliance with the types of requirements that
could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine the auditing procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on compliance for each major
federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in accordance with the Uniform
Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over
compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Institute's internal control over
compliance.
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To the Board of Directors
Michigan Public Health Institute

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to
prevent, or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a
timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of
deficiencies, in internal control over compliance such that there is a reasonable possibility that material
noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and
corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal
program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to
merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over
compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not
been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

July 14, 2021
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Michigan Public Health Institute

Amount Paid
Federal Pass-through MPHI to Federal

Federal Agency/Pass-through Agency/Program Title Federal Grant Description/Internal Grant Description CFDA # Grantor Number ACCT # Subrecipients Expenditures

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE:
SNAP CLUSTER

Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services:
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE MATCHING GRANTS FOR THE SUPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION ASSISTANCE 
PROGRAM:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services SNAP Ed Steps Up For School Wellness 10.561 E20211565 I-00009 -$  8,158$  
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services SNAP Ed Steps Up For School Wellness 10.561 E20200848 I-79009 - 38,458 

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE - 46,616 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE:
Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services: CRIME VICTIM ASSISTANCE:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Victims of Crime Act Training and Technical Assistance 16.575 E20212321 C-00170 - 6,910 
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Victims of Crime Act Training and Technical Assistance 16.575 E20202446 C-79170 - 786,587 

- 793,497 
Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services: CRIME VICTIM ASSISTANCE/DISCRETIONARY GRANTS:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Michigan Victim Advocacy Network 16.582 E20202860 C-79020 - 295,985 

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE - 1,089,482 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY:
Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services: CORONAVIRUS RELIEF FUND:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services COVID-19 Personal Protection Equipment Support and Testing 21.019 E20204407 J-80022 - 23,317 
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services COVID-19 Personal Protection Equipment Support and Testing 21.019 E20213792 J-80023 - 12,746,428 
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services COVID-19 Coronavirus Disease - 2019 (COVID-19) Social Determinants of Health Needs 21.019 E20214198 J-80054 - 722,572 
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services COVID-19 Coronavirus Disease – 2019 (COVID-19) Rapid Response Strategy 21.019 E20204578 Q-80040 - 6,744 
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services COVID-19 Coronavirus Disease – 2019 (COVID-19) Rapid Response Strategy 21.019 E20213389 Q-80041 16,933,415          18,884,222 

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY 16,933,415          32,383,283           

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION:
Passed through Michigan Department of Education: STUDENT SUPPORT AND ACADEMIC ENRICHMENT PROGRAM:

Michigan Department of Education 2019-2020 Title IV - Student Support and Academic Enrichment 84.424 N/A I-34021 - 48,513 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES:
Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services: SPECIAL PROGRAMS FOR THE AGING, TITLE IV, AND TITLE II DISCRETIONARY PROJECTS:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services COVID-19 Coronavirus Disease-2019 (COVID-19) No Wrong Doors Survey and Rapid Assessment 93.048 E20204521 C-80011 - 106,379 

Direct Program: MATERNAL AND CHILD HEALTH FEDERAL CONSOLIDATED PROGRAMS:
DHHS/Health Resources and Services Administration National Data Center for Child Death Review 93.110 Q-38844 - 390,400 
DHHS/Health Resources and Services Administration National Fetal, Infant and Child Death Review Center Program 93.110 Q-38845 - 149,642 
DHHS/Health Resources and Services Administration National Data Center for Child Death Review 93.110 Q-38847 - 346,978 
DHHS/Health Resources and Services Administration National Fetal, Infant and Child Death Review Center Program 93.110 Q-38848 - 153,911 
DHHS/Health Resources and Services Administration Regional Genetics Networks 93.110 Z-38842 - 294,443 
DHHS/Health Resources and Services Administration Regional Genetics Networks 93.110 Z-38849 - 326,793 

- 1,662,167 
Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Epilepsy Care Coordination Training 93.110 E20211996 E-00971 - 1,427 
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Epilepsy Care Coordination Training 93.110 E20201311 E-79971 - 10,083 
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Epilepsy and Telemedicine 93.110 E20212698 N-00007 - 15,311 
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Epilepsy and Telemedicine 93.110 E20203130 N-79007 - 84,674 

- 111,495 

- 1,773,662 
Passed through Emory University: ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH:

Emory University The Michigan PBB Cohort: A unique, highly exposed community followed for 45 years. 93.113 A086952 G-47015 - 10,730 
Emory University Collaborative Research and Action: Empowering an Exposed Community 93.113 A155110 G-47016 - 2,468 
Emory University Collaborative Research and Action: Empowering an Exposed Community 93.113 A321659 G-47017 - 4,574 

- 17,772 

                     Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
Year Ended December 31, 2020

See accompanying notes to schedule of 
  expenditures of federal awards. 6



Michigan Public Health Institute

Amount Paid
Federal Pass-through MPHI to Federal

Federal Agency/Pass-through Agency/Program Title Federal Grant Description/Internal Grant Description CFDA # Grantor Number ACCT # Subrecipients Expenditures

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (Continued)
Year Ended December 31, 2020

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES (Continued):
Direct Program: INJURY PREVENTION AND CONTROL RESEARCH AND STATE AND COMMUNITY BASED PROGRAMS:

DHHS/Center for Disease Control and Prevention Michigan Preventing Adverse Childhood Experiences - Data to Action 93.136 Z-30341 -$                         76,422$                

Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services:
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Michigan Overdose Data to Action (MODA) Overdose Fatality Review Project 93.136 E20214201 G-00003 -                           5,390                    
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services COVID-19 Coronavirus Disease – 2019 (COVID-19) CORE Community Applied Suicide Intervention 93.136 E20213558 H-80046 -                           937                       
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Core Injury Supplemental 93.136 E20213883 I-80051 -                           253                       
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Rape Prevention and Education (RPE) Evaluation 93.136 E20212699 X-00747 -                           30,534                  
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Rape Prevention and Education (RPE) Evaluation 93.136 E20201929 X-79747 -                           131,076                

-                           168,190                

-                           244,612                

Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services: COORDINATED SERVICES AND ACCESS TO RESEARCH FOR WOMEN, INFANTS, CHILDREN, AND YOUTH:
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Maternal Child HIV/AIDS - Ryan White Part D 93.153 E20202253 I-79891 -                           70,772                  

Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services: DISABILITIES PREVENTION:
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Health Promotion for People with Disabilities 93.184 E20201047 I-79730 -                           160,271                

Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services:
SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES, PROJECTS OF REGIONAL AND NATIONAL 
SIGNIFICANCE:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Transforming Youth Suicide Prevention in Michigan 93.243 E20212702 H-00959 -                           5,682                    
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Transforming Youth Suicide Prevention in Michigan 93.243 E20202784 H-79959 -                           89,311                  
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Michigan Healthy Transitions 93.243 E20202604 I-79130 -                           147,532                

-                           242,525                

Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services: VIRAL HEPATITIS PREVENTION AND CONTROL:
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Hepatitis C Linkage to Care 93.270 E20213235 I-00187 -                           21,500                  

Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services: NATIONAL STATE BASED TOBACCO CONTROL PROGRAMS:
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Tobacco Control Evaluation Project 93.305 E20203757 C-79204 -                           37,654                  

PUBLIC HEALTH EMERGENCY RESPONSE: COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT FOR EMERGENCY RESPONSE:
Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services:  PUBLIC HEALTH CRISIS RESPONSE:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Opioid Emergency Response Chronic Disease and Injury Control Support 93.354 E20203062 I-79139 -                           3,610                    

Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services:
MULTIPLE APPROACHES TO SUPPORT YOUNG BREAST CANCER SURVIVORS AND METASTATIC BREAST 
CANCER PATIENTS:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Young Breast Cancer Survivors 93.376 E20203481 Z-79189 -                           24,530                  
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Young Breast Cancer Survivors 93.376 E20212704 Z-00189 -                           14,014                  

-                           38,544                  
Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services: NATIONAL AND STATE TOBACCO CONTROL PROGRAM:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Tobacco Control Evaluation Project 93.387 E20203757 C-79204 -                           768                       

Passed through National Network of Public Health Institutes:
ACTIVITIES TO SUPPORT STATE, TRIBAL, LOCAL AND TERRITORIAL (STLT) HEALTH DEPARTMENT 
RESPONSE TO PUBLIC HEALTH OR HEALTHCARE CRISES:

National Network of Public Health Institutes Technical Assistance for Response to Public Health or Healthcare Crises 93.391 G1254 E-42722 -                           137                       
National Network of Public Health Institutes Technical Assistance for Response to Public Health or Healthcare Crises Yr 2 93.391 G1459 E-42723 -                           267,317                
National Network of Public Health Institutes ACE'S Supplemental Evaluation 93.391 G1681 E-42724 -                           82,831                  

-                           350,285                

See accompanying notes to schedule of 
  expenditures of federal awards. 7



Michigan Public Health Institute

Amount Paid
Federal Pass-through MPHI to Federal

Federal Agency/Pass-through Agency/Program Title Federal Grant Description/Internal Grant Description CFDA # Grantor Number ACCT # Subrecipients Expenditures

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (Continued)
Year Ended December 31, 2020

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES (Continued):

Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services:
IMPROVING THE HEALTH OF AMERICANS THROUGH PREVENTION AND MANAGEMENT OF DIABETES AND 
HEART DISEASE AND STROKE:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Chronic Disease and Injury Control Medicaid Data Analysis 93.426 E20202891 C-79089 -$                         29,321$                
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Chronic Disease and Injury Control Medicaid Data Analysis 93.426 E20213106 C-00089 -                           8,695                    
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Diabetes Prevention and Management 93.426 E20202068 I-79527 -                           233,140                
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Manage and Prevent Cardiovascular Disease 93.426 E20200888 I-79937 -                           180,323                

-                           451,479                

Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services:
INNOVATIVE STATE AND LOCAL PUBLIC HEALTH STRATEGIES TO PREVENT AND MANAGE DIABETES AND 
HEART DISEASE AND STROKE:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Chronic Disease and Injury Control Medicaid Data Analysis 93.435 E20202891 C-79089 -                           13,173                  
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Chronic Disease and Injury Control Medicaid Data Analysis 93.435 E20213106 C-00089 -                           4,091                    

-                           17,264                  
Direct Program: FAMILY TO FAMILY HEALTH INFORMATION CENTERS:

DHHS/Health Resources and Services Administration Family Professional Partnership/CSHCN 93.504 E-38843 -                           37,568                  
DHHS/Health Resources and Services Administration Family Professional Partnership/CSHCN 93.504 E-38846 -                           55,730                  

-                           93,298                  
Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services: COMMUNITY SERVICES BLOCK GRANT:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services COVID-19 Community Service Block Grant Community Needs Assessment 93.569 E20204423 B-80024 -                           1,331                    

Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services:
CHILD LEAD POISONING PREVENTION SURVEILLANCE FINANCE IN PART BY PREVENTION AND PUBLIC 
HEALTH (PPHF) PROGRAM:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services COVID-19 Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration COVID-19 Support 93.665 E20204086 B-80010 -                           40,192                  
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services COVID-19 Coronavirus Disease Crisis Counseling Assistance and Training Program 93.665 E20204138 V-80009 -                           165,769                

-                           205,961                

Passed through Wisconsin Department of Health and Human Services: CHILDREN'S HEALTH INSURANCE PROGRAM:
Wisconsin Department of Health and Human Services Wisconsin Lead-Safe Homes Program 93.767 435100-G20-LEADSAFEPRO-18 F-71300 -                           19,998                  

MEDICAID CLUSTER
Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services: MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Emergency Department Utilization Measures 93.778 E20202248 C-79909 -                           6,229                    
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Emergency Department Utilization Measures 93.778 E20212697 C-00909 -                           1,059                    
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Advanced Planning Document Time Tracking Project 93.778 E20202244 F-79118 -                           46,780                  
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Diabetes Self-Management Certification Program 93.778 E20201046 I-79522 -                           9,523                    
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Healthy Michigan Activities 93.778 E20201314 J-79920 -                           343,239                

-                           406,830                

Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services: STATE TARGETED RESPONSE TO THE OPIOID CRISIS:
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services         State Opioid Response II - Hope not Handcuffs 93.788 E20213569 Z-00002 82,157                 88,179                  
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Michigan State Opioid Response Hope not Handcuffs 93.788 E20203479 Z-79196 1,707,855            1,814,215             
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Michigan State Opioid Response Hope not Handcuffs 93.788 E20212553 Z-00196 366,218               388,368                

2,156,230            2,290,762             
Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services: ORGANIZED APPROACHES TO INCREASE COLORECTAL CANCER SCREENING:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Cancer Control Services - Colorectal Cancer Component 2 93.800 E20201792 V-79122 -                           83,614                  
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Cancer Control Services - Colorectal Cancer 93.800 E20201790 V-79267 -                           63,276                  

-                           146,890                

Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services:
CANCER PREVENTION AND CONTROL PROGRAMS FOR STATE, TERRITORIAL AND TRIBAL 
ORGANIZATIONS:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Cancer Control Services Project - BCCCP 93.898 E20201785 V-79262 -                           429,132                

Direct Program:
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS TO SUPPORT STATE-BASED SAFE MOTHERHOOD AND INFANT HEALTH 
INITIATIVE PROGRAMS:

DHHS/Center for Disease Control Michigan Sudden Unexpected Infant Death and Sudden Death in the Young Case Registries 93.946 G-30339 -                           98,296                  
DHHS/Center for Disease Control Michigan Sudden Unexpected Infant Death and Sudden Death in the Young Case Registries 93.946 G-30340 -                           39,528                  

-                           137,824                

See accompanying notes to schedule of 
  expenditures of federal awards. 8



Michigan Public Health Institute

Amount Paid
Federal Pass-through MPHI to Federal

Federal Agency/Pass-through Agency/Program Title Federal Grant Description/Internal Grant Description CFDA # Grantor Number ACCT # Subrecipients Expenditures

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (Continued)
Year Ended December 31, 2020

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES (Continued):
Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services: BLOCK GRANTS FOR COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Children's Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder Initiative 93.958 E20213236 I-00053 -$                         17,500$                
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Wraparound/Technical Assistance 93.958 E20202609 U-79833 -                           12,990                  
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Wraparound/Technical Assistance 93.958 E20212703 U-00833 -                           3,406                    

-                           33,896                  
Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services: PREVENTIVE HEALTH AND HEALTH SERVICES BLOCK GRANT:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Chronic Disease and Injury Control Prevention Block 93.991 E20201670 I-79995 -                           242,208                
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Building Capacity to Meet National Public Health Standards 93.991 E20201986 X-79123 -                           176,694                
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Building Capacity to Meet National Public Health Standards 93.991 E20212696 X-00123 -                           32,111                  

-                           451,013                
Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services: MATERNAL AND CHILD HEATH SERVICES BLOCK GRANT TO THE STATES:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Childhood Lead Poisoning Electronic Data Management System 93.994 E20201663 F-79038 -                           71,664                  
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Childhood Lead Poisoning Electronic Data Management System 93.994 E20211395 F-00038 -                           12,777                  
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Safe Sleep 93.994 E20201174 H-79752 -                           12,753                  
Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Safe Sleep 93.994 E20212406 H-00752 -                           3,805                    

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Oral Health Detroit Public Schools 93.994 E20203756 I-79208 -                           3,050                    

-                           104,049                
Passed through Michigan Department of Health and Human Services: CRISIS COUNSELING:

Michigan Department of Health and Human Services Coronavirus Disease Crisis Counseling Assistance and Training Program 97.032 E20204138 V-80009 -                           38,884                  

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 2,156,230            7,896,965             

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY:
Direct Program: ASSISTANCE TO FIREFIGHTERS GRANT:

Federal Emergency Management Agency Fire Prevention and Safety Program 97.044 Q-30403 -                           193,623                
Federal Emergency Management Agency Fire Prevention and Safety Program 97.044 Q-30404 -                           262,607                

TOTAL U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY -                           456,230                
TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 19,089,645$        41,921,089$         

See accompanying notes to schedule of 
  expenditures of federal awards. 9



Michigan Public Health Institute

Notes to Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards
Year Ended December 31, 2020

Note 1 - Basis of Presentation

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the “Schedule”) includes the federal
grant activity of Michigan Public Health Institute (the “Institute”) under programs of the federal
government for the year ended December 31, 2020. The information in the Schedule is presented in
accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (the “Uniform
Guidance”). Because the Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of the Institute, it is
not intended to and does not present the net position, changes in net position, or cash flows of the
Institute.

Note 2 - Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Expenditures reported in the Schedule are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. Such
expenditures are recognized following the cost principles contained in Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal
Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for
Federal Awards, wherein certain types of expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to
reimbursement, except for expenditures related to CFDA 21.019, Coronavirus Relief Fund (CRF). CRF
does not apply the cost principles contained in Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200,
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, but
rather applies the U.S. Department of Treasury’s guidance and frequently asked questions outlined in the
2020 Compliance Supplement Addendum. The pass-through entity identifying numbers are presented
where available.

The Institute has elected not to use the 10 percent de minimis indirect cost rate to recover indirect costs,
as allowed under the Uniform Guidance.
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Michigan Public Health Institute

Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs
Year Ended December 31, 2020

Section I - Summary of Auditor's Results

Financial Statements

Type of auditor's report issued: Unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting:

 Material weakness(es) identified?  Yes X  No

 Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are
not considered to be material weaknesses?  Yes X  None reported

Noncompliance material to financial 
statements noted?  Yes X  None reported

Federal Awards

Internal control over major programs:

 Material weakness(es) identified?  Yes X  No

 Significant deficiency(ies) identified that are
not considered to be material weaknesses?  Yes X  None reported

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in 
accordance with Section 2 CFR 200.516(a)?  Yes X  No

Identification of major programs:

CFDA Number Name of Federal Program or Cluster Opinion

21.019 COVID-19 Coronavirus Relief Fund Unmodified
93.788 State Targeted Response to the Opioid Crisis Unmodified

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between 
type A and type B programs: $1,257,633

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? X  Yes  No

Section II - Financial Statement Audit Findings

Reference
Number Finding

Current Year None

Section III - Federal Program Audit Findings

Reference
Number Finding

Questioned
Costs

Current Year None
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